# CH \$40.00 874088

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM486063

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Advanced Technology Group, Inc.		08/01/2018	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SocialCondo USA Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	1999 Bryan Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 900	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87408863	TOWNSQ

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214-745-5356

**Email:** lgopalakrishnan@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Winstead PC
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 131851
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40682-K014US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lekha Gopalakrishnan
SIGNATURE:	/Lekha Gopalakrishnan/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=TOWNSQ Assignment#page1.tif source=TOWNSQ Assignment#page2.tif source=TOWNSQ Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0619

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is executed and delivered as of August 1, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by Advanced Technology Group, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation having a principal place of business at 5401 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75205 ("<u>ASSIGNOR</u>"), in favor of SocialCondo USA Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at 1999 Bryan Street, Suite 900, Dallas, Texas 75201 ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer all of the Trademarks (set forth in Schedule I) to ASSIGNEE.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE accepts as of the effective date of this Assignment, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including common law rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated Applications as set forth in Schedule I, including the right to apply for and receive registrations of the Trademark throughout the United States and in all other countries of the world.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, claims and rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Trademarks or injury to the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, as well as the rights to sue for and recover damages in ASSIGNEE's own name.
- 3. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has not assigned, conveyed, transferred or granted to any third party any interest in, or otherwise encumbered in any manner, the Trademarks or associated Applications; that, to the best of its knowledge, no third party owns, or is entitled to, any right or interest in the Trademarks or associated Applications that would preclude, conflict with or encumber this Assignment; and that it hereby consents to this Assignment.
- 4. ASSIGNOR agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to execute and deliver such other and further documents and legal instruments, and do all other things reasonably necessary to perfect in ASSIGNEE, its assigns, successors and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and associated Applications hereby conveyed and transferred, throughout the world, including without limitation, executing and delivering any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations and affidavits.
- 5. This Assignment and the covenants herein are made for the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and may be transferred without the consent of ASSIGNOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Advanced Technology Group, Inc.	SocialCondo USA Holdings, LLC
Signature A. F. F. F. C	Signature: L. P. L.
Name: BRIAN P KRUPPA	Name: <i>Zejan P. K. C. P. P.</i> A.
Title: SCRETARY	Title: StelesTARY
Date: 8/1/4	Date: 8 lister

# SCHEDULE 1

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Registration Date	Jurisdiction	Status
TOWNSQ	87/408863	April 12, 2017	USA	Pending
TOWNSQ	1836605	May 10, 2017	Canada	Pending
TOWNSQ	1821920	November 21, 2017	Mexico	Registered